
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035404-2022 

Contract

School Health (School Nursing) Service

Westminster City Council
The Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-035404
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-038d7b  
Published 14 December 2022, 2:41pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Westminster City Council

City Hall, 64 Victoria Street

London

SW1E 6QP

Email

tenders@westminster.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI - London

Internet address(es)

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035404-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035404-2022
mailto:tenders@westminster.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

Main address

https://www.capitalesourcing.com

I.1) Name and addresses

The Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea

The Town Hall, Hornton Street

London

W8 7NX

Email

tenders@westminster.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI3 - Inner London – West

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.capitalesourcing.com

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract involves joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.capitalesourcing.com
mailto:tenders@westminster.gov.uk
https://www.capitalesourcing.com


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

School Health (School Nursing) Service

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85323000 - Community health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The City of Westminster and the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea (the
Authorities) have awarded two contracts to Central and North West London NHS
Foundation Trust (CNWL) for the provision of the provision of School Health (School
Nursing) Service for a period of twelve months.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,542,962

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

School Health (Nursing) - Westminster City Council

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85323000 - Community health services



Page 4 to 9

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

Main site or place of performance

The City of Westminster

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Westminster City Council has awarded a contract to Central and North West London NHS
Foundation Trust (CNWL) for the provision of School Health (School Nursing) Service.
The service takes a lead in the coordination and delivery of core universal and mandated
elements of the Healthy Child Programme (5-19) and provides clinical expertise within
school settings across Westminster and Kensington and Chelsea. The service delivers a
diverse range of activities to promote the health and wellbeing of the school aged
population: universal health screening, including the National Child Measurement
Programme (NCMP); supporting schools in the management of pupils with health
conditions; safeguarding and early identification of problems or additional needs and
physical, mental, and emotional health promotion.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

School Health (Nursing) - The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea

Lot No

2



Page 5 to 9

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85323000 - Community health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI3 - Inner London – West

Main site or place of performance

The Royal Borough of Kensington Chelsea

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea has awarded a contract to Central and
North West London NHS Foundation Trust (CNWL) for the provision of School Health
(School Nursing) Service. The service takes a lead in the coordination and delivery of
core universal and mandated elements of the Healthy Child Programme (5-19) and
provides clinical expertise within school settings across Westminster and Kensington and
Chelsea. The service delivers a diverse range of activities to promote the health and
wellbeing of the school aged population: universal health screening, including the National
Child Measurement Programme (NCMP); supporting schools in the management of pupils
with health conditions; safeguarding and early identification of problems or additional
needs and physical, mental, and emotional health promotion.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

Each contract (lot) is for a period of twelve months, which is required in order to keep the
contracts start and end date aligned with the academic year, as this will reduce disruption
to the service. This will ensure continuity of a service that improves the health and
wellbeing of children and young people who attend state funded schools in RBKC and
WCC. If the service ceased at any other time this would interrupt the delivery of the
NCMP, a mandated part of the service, the measurements of which take place in the
Autumn and Spring terms. The preparation for a competitive procurement exercise has
commenced.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

School Health (Nursing) Service - WCC

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

12 December 2022



Page 7 to 9

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Central and North West London NHS Trust (CNWL)

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,576,282

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

School Heath (Nursing Service) RBKC

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract



Page 8 to 9

12 December 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust (CNWL)

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £966,680

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

The Strand, London

Country

United Kingdom



Page 9 to 9

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-03-03T05:08:23+0000
	TCPDF




